Assembly Bill 70

Date published: November 8, 1967

CHAPTER 134, LAWS OF 1967

AN ACT to amend 49.12 (1) of the statutes relating to penalties for persons who make false representations intending to secure public assistance.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

49.12 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.12 (1) Any person who, with intent to secure public assistance under any provision of th. 49, whether for himself or for some other person, willfully makes any false representations shall may if the value of such assistance so secured does not exceed \$100, be imprisoned not more than 6 months; if the value of such assistance exceeds \$100 but does not exceed \$500 be imprisoned not more than one year; if the value of such assistance exceeds \$500, be imprisoned not more than 5 years, and if the value of such assistance exceeds \$2,500, be punished as prescribed under s. 943.20 (3) (c).

Approved November 1, 1967.